17 LC 113 0287

House Resolution 582

By: Representatives Stephens of the 164th, Petrea of the 166th, Hitchens of the 161st, Gilliard of the 162nd, Gordon of the 163rd, and others

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending the Calvary Day School Cavalier girls varsity volleyball team; and for other
- 2 purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, the Calvary Day School Cavalier girls varsity volleyball team has won
- 4 back-to-back state championships, winning the GHSA Class 1A Volleyball Crown in 2015
- 5 and 2016; and
- 6 WHEREAS, the Calvary Day School Cavalier girls varsity volleyball team has established
- 7 and maintained a proud tradition of excellence with equal emphases on character and
- 8 academics; and
- 9 WHEREAS, excellent play, superior teamwork, and extraordinary resilience made this team
- 10 a spectacular one to observe throughout the season, and as a fitting finale to its remarkable
- 11 campaign, the team captured its second state championship; and
- 12 WHEREAS, this team's 2015 state title win was the first in the school's 56 year history and
- 13 made Calvary Day School only the third high school team from Savannah ever to win a
- 14 GHSA state crown; and
- 15 WHEREAS, the phenomenal performance of the team is a clear indication of the outstanding
- athletic ability, the dedication and hard work, the unity of purpose and spirit of each member
- of the team, and the astute direction of Head Coach Hannah Hunter and Assistant Coach
- 18 Chad Carver; and
- 19 WHEREAS, this all-star team included Claudia Chisolm, Hannah Carver, Alena Kramer,
- 20 Southern Britt, Kaitlyn Beasley, Rachel Hill, Lexie Pitts, Morgan Pearson, Sara Daniels,
- 21 Caitlyn Baker, Basia Peragine, Helen Chisolm, and Madison Sprosty; and

17 LC 113 0287

22 WHEREAS, as this magnificent team earned its well-deserved reputation for excellence by

- 23 performing with courage and precision over months of training and competition, it is
- 24 abundantly proper to call them champions.
- 25 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 26 the members of this body commend the Calvary Day School Cavalier girls varsity volleyball
- 27 team, its players, coaches, and families as the "group that helped put Calvary Volleyball on
- 28 the map."
- 29 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 30 and directed to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 31 Calvary Day School and to the Calvary Day School Cavalier girls varsity volleyball team.